%[5 19-00

WAR DEPARTMENT FIELD MANUAL

MILITARY POLICE
IN TOWNS AND
CITIES

REFERENCE USE
ONLY

L - ' ——————

NOT TO BE TAKEN FROM LIBRARY

WAR DEPARTMENT - JANUARY 1945



FM 19-10
C1

FIELD MANUAL
MILITARY POLICE IN TOWNS AND CITIES

('I{A\NGES} WAR DEPARTMENT
No,o 1 WASHINGTON 23, D. C,, 8 April 1947

FM 19-10, 2 January 1945, is changed as follows:

i

3. DUTIES OF PROVOST MARSHAL. a. As the staff

* % to the situation:
* % 3 ] @
(10) Acts to quell disturbances involving person-
riel of the Armed Forces and, when so ordered by
competent anthority, disorders and riots among the
civil population. (See AR 500-50 and FM 19-15.)

u n Ed o o

8. COURTESIES. Military Police will be scrupulous
in their observance of all military and civilian cour-
tesies. (See FM 19-5 and FM 22-5.)

10. LIAISON.
a % # o @

d. With municipal, county, and State civil authori-
ties. I'riendly relations between ¥ * ¥ their
separate missions. Army commanders have been
designated by the War Department to enter into
arreements with civil law enforcement authorities of
the States included in their respective army areas
with respect to requests by such civil authorities for
surrender of military personnel and requests by the
AGO 2180D—Apr.  T16128°—47



military authorities for the return to wilitary control
of members of the military service lield in the cus-
tody of such civil authorities. Copies of these
* % * grders, and regulations.

e. With Federal law enforcement agencies. (“on-
tact should be ® * * matters as indicated :

(1) Federal Bureau of Investigution (Lkpt. of
Justice). Investigates cases of espionage, sabotage,
and subversive activity among the civilian popnla-
tion and violations of certain Federal statutes by
both civilian and military personnel.  Within the ¢on-
tinental United States all conmmunication with the
field offices of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
will be through either the army headquarters or the
headquarters of the appropriate Air Defense
Command numbered Air Force. Information
concerning subversive activity involving individuals
not under military control may be furnished direct to
the local field office of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation,

© # ® % %

12, RESPOMSIBILITY. (Superseded.) In the Unrited
States, army commanders are charged with the re-
sponsibility of controlling the conduct of all ilitary
personnel within the geographical limits of their
commands other than at posts, camps, and stations,
and in mancuver areas exempted from their control
{see AR 210-10}, In communities where nersonnel
of a single arm or service predominates, the army
commander may delegate the responsibility to the ap-
propriate post, camp, or station cummander. In

2 AGO 2180D



theaters of operations, the control of the conduct of
military personnel is the responsibility of the theater
commander.

13. TYPES OF ORGANIZATIONS. Personnel given
the ® * ¥ types of organizations:

a. Military police detachments in cities. (1) In
the United States, military police detachments in
cities are frequently organized ag service units under
a provost marshal. The personnel of * * * ¢o
the city. (See FM 19-5.)

] & & x* b

28. MILITARY POLICE RECORDS. (Superseded.)
Military police headquarters maintains such admin-
istrative records and files as are necessary to meet
local requirements. Standard and supplemental
forms prescribed in 'T'M 19-250 provide the basis for
an efficient record and filing system.

30. PROCESSING OFFENDERS. a. Searching.

b 4] ] B 2

(3) (Superseded.) Personal property taken from
offenders during the period of their detention or con-
finement is listed in duplicate by the police clerk in
the Prisoner Property Record (WD AGO Form 19—
77). The duplieate will be given to the offender as
a property receipt, at which time he will verify the
property listed and sign the original property record
in the space provided. If the offender refuses or is
not competent to verify the property listed, that fact
will be stated in the space provided for his verifica-

AGO 218070 3



tion signature, and at least two witnesses will check
his property and sign the property record. If an
officer of the military police unit is present, he will be
one of the witnesses. 'T'he duplicate property record
will be returned to the military police when the of-
fender’s property is retnrned to him and he has
signed the original property record in acknowledg-
ment of receipt of his property.

b. Interrogation. The offender is * * ® and
interviewed later. For the technique of conducting
interrogation see FM 19-20.

c. Booking. The police cierk records the incident
in the Record of Arrests (WD AGO Form 19—
76). (See fig. 8 and TM 19-250.) Arrangements
may be ¥ ¥ * committed serious crimes.

o = ] = o

34, PROVISIONAL RILITARY POLICE PASS. Provi-
stonal military police passes (WD AGO Form 19—
75) are ssued by the provost marshal «-

a. When military personnel are taken into custody
for violations serious enough to justify revocation of
their passes or leave orders,

b. Where no passes have heen issued.

c. When an absentee * * * without a gnard.

"Necessary arrangements are * ¥ ¥ of trans-
portation requests.

41. MAKING AN ARREST.
] wn 4] o o
e. Transporting prisoners. Objectssuchas * ¥ ¢
should be nsed. When 14 -ton trucks mnst be used,

4 AGO 2180D



care must be taken that the tool compartments are
locked. Prisonersareseated * % * the military
police. (See fig. 17.)

45, REPORTS. a. Military police notebeook. (1)
(Superseded.) All military police, when on duty,
will carry a notebook fo enable them to note perti-
nent facts that may be useful at a later date. In
addition, special orders and regulations pertaining
to. the particular area they are to patrol, a list of
nearby installations, and maps of the town and sur-
rounding territory will be folded and carried in the
notebook. Important items to be covered in each
type of incident which should confront military po-
lice should accompany the regulations. Abbreviated
forms may be stamped or otherwise placed in the
notebook to facilitate the recording of incidents.

* & * * *

55. MILITARY POLICE IN RAILROAD STATION. a.
Duties. Military police may * * * Their duties
include: '

* ® * * 3

{3) Controlling movements of civilians. Under
certain conditions * * * civil affairs organiza-
tion. Civilians accompanying or serving with the
Armed Forces carry an identification card issued by
the War Department or by the theater commander.

" " - & *

(7) (Added,) Assuming temporary custody of
military prisoners (not prisoners of war) being

AGO 2180D 5



transported under guard in other that prisnner
guards may get needed rest.
% * * & =

58. CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION.

# ® * % *

¢. For the technique of conducting ¢criminal inves-
tigations, including interviews, interrogation, under-
cover work, gathering and preserving evidence, and
report writing, see FIM 18-20.

59. CONTROL OF PROSTITUTION.

% 94 ES -1 ks

d. Control of prostitution. (Superseded.) (1) The
repression of prostitution is an established policy of
the War Department. (See AR 600-900.) This
policy applies to all oversea commands as well as
those within the continental United States.

(2} In United States and possessions. In the
United States, the civil authorities have complete
control over the repression of prostitution. Military
police have no power to arrest prostitutes or to close
houses of prostitution. The policy of repression is
accomplished through the cooperation of civilian law
enforcement agencies and civilian health organiza-
tions. Where local authorities fail to cooperate in
removing unsatisfactory conditions, the local com-
mander will recommend to higher authority that af-
fected areas be placed off-limits to members of the
Armed Forces, and may take the necessary prelimi-
nary steps to the invoking of the May Act by the
Secretary of War, (See Public Law No. 163,11 July

6 AGO 2180D



1941.) The May Act, when invoked, does not confer
on personnel of the War or Navy Departments any
authority to make criminal investigations, searches,
seizures, or arrests of civilians charged with its vio-
lation. The May Act gives no power to the military
police; the Federal Bureau of Iuvestigation and the
Federal courts are charged with its enforcement.
(8) In territory of allied nations. In friendly
territory, the control of prostitution usually remains
the responsibility of the civil authorities of the
" friendly nation. Houses of prostitution and estab-
lishments frequented by prostitutes are placed “off-
limits” to personniel of the United States armed
forces. Detailed procedures ure worked out between
the American military commander or his representa-
tive and the eivil aud military authorities of the
friendly power. )
(4) In occupied territory. In occupied territory,
the military authorities have complete control over
the vepression of prostitution. The theater com-
mander or military governor prescribes the policies
to be followed. The military police either execute
these policies and regulations themselves, or super-
vise their enforcement by the civilian nuthorities.

62. CIVIL DISTURBANCES. ao. The maintenance
of * * * to military law. For a discussion of
the use of troops in civil disturbances, see AR 500-50
and FM 19-135,

b. In occupied territory * * * military com-
mander. The tactical principles outlined in FIM 19-
15 are generally applicable.

AGO 2180D 7



63. PUBLIC DISASTERS.
] = -] * o]

b. In the United States ® * * National Red
Cross. Military Police undertake civilian relief
work when instructed to do so by the appropriate
army commander. For details, see AR 500-60.

“ B # @ “

[AG 300.5 (25 Nov 46)]

BY ORDER UF THE SECRETARY oF WAR:

DWIGH'T D, EISENHOWER
Chief of Staff
OFFICIAL:
EDWARD F. WITSELL
Major General
The Adjuiant General

DisTrRIBUTION !

AAF (10): AGF (10); T (2); Arm & Sy Bd
(2), except MF Bd (156) ; Def Comd (2) ; Tech
Sv (2); HD (2); FC (1); Gen & Sp Sv Sch
(60), except MP Sch (300); USMA (2);
ROTC (1); PMGO (100); A (25%; CHQ
(10); D (2); R (5); S Bn (3); Bn 19 (5);
C19 (5);AF (2);G (5); 8 (5).

For explanation of distribution formula, see
EM 21—,

] . AGO 2180D

0. 3. GOVERHHENT FRINTLHG QFFICE: 1947



WAR DEPARTMENT FIELD MANUAL
FM 19-10

MILITARY POLICE
IN TOWNS AND
CITIES

WAR DEPARTMENT ® JANUARY 1945

Por sate by the Superintendent of Docusents,
U. 5. Goverumens Printing Qffice, Washington 25, D, C.



WAR DEPARTMENT
WASHINGTON 23, D. C,, 2 January 1945

FM 19-10, Military Police Field Manual, Military Police
in Towns and Cities, is published for the information and
guidance of all concetned,

[AG 300.7 (18 Apr 44)]

BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF WAR:

OFFICIAL: G. C. MARSHALL
J. A. ULIO Chief of Staff
Major General
The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION;

AAF(10); AGF(10); ASF(2); T of Opns{2); Arm
& Sv Bd(2) except MP Boatd(15}); Def C(2); Tech
Sv(2); SvC(10); HD(2); PC&S(1); Gen & Sp Sv
Sch(50) except PMG Sch(300); USMA(2); ROTC
(1); PMGO(100); A(10); CHQ(10); D(2);
R(5); 8Bn(3); Bn 19(5); C 19(5); AF(2); G(5);
§(5)

For explanation of symbols, see FM 21-6.



CONTENTS

Poragraph

Chapter 1. General ...ccccccvviiiiciiceciee e 1-11

Chapter 2. Administration .....cccoceovvviininicennnninns. 12-20

Chapter 3. Operaticns
Section 1. Standard Operations

General v e e 21222
Organization of military police head-
QUATLELS  wevvvmnrnssmnesssnnnnnsrnesnmmnsnssnnees 23.28

Operation of military police head-

QUATLELS  uvecvnmresmnsrssssmnssnssessmnsmnnnsns 29233
Foot patrols ... .. 36-45
Motor patrols. s e 4051
ETTTS S . . I )

II. Special OPerations ...eevevreemsrersserssennen 3400

I1I. Emergency operations ..o..eewoeeeeeenn: 01463

IV. Additional functions in theaters of
OPEIALIONS  wrvvrrrsssieesremnensserssssmennsnnees =72

Page

14

64



Chapter 1

GENERAL

1. PURPOSE. This manual is designed to furnish a
guide for officers and enlisted men assigned the mission of
patrolling civil communities, and is limited to those prin-
ciples and techniques which they must know and apply.

Military police much discharge their dutles in a friendly,
helpful manner, impartially and justly. Too rigid police
supervision is detrimental to morale, and tends to cause
friction between the military police and troops. The War
Department is not concerned with the manner in which a
soldier utilizes his free time while on pass or furlough and
does not seek to exercise contral over him, provided thar
his actions are not such as to reflect discredit on che military
service, and are not detrimental to his health and welfare,

2. AUTHORITY. a. The authority of military police is
derived from the authority of the commanding officer,
whose authority, by chain of command, is derived from the
constitutional powers of the commander-in-chief of the land
and naval forces. Military police are the principal agency
through which command enforces compliance with military
law and maincains milicary discipline. Military police,
therefore, like civil police, represent the prestige and au-
thority of the law. They are entitled to the respect of all
members of the Armed Forces and such others as may be
subject to military law. To resist a military policeman who
is engaged in enforcing the orders of competent authoricy
constitutes a serious military offense. The primaty duties
of military police are to protect the health and welfare of
members of the Armed Forces, to prevent violations of

1



faws, orders, and regulations, to report the violatars, and, it
necessary, t0 take them into custody. (See FM 19-5.)

b. In an emergency, military police may call upon any
officer, noncommissioned officer, or enlisted man of the
Army, Navy, Marine Corps, or Coast Guard to assist them
in the execution of their duties, including the making of
arrests. Where time and circumstances permit, requests for
assistance from troops should be made to the commanding
officer of the trocops. Military police will report to their
commanding officer the identity of any person in the mili-
tary service who fails of refuses to give such assistance.
Also, under the 68th Article of War, all officers and non-
commissioned officers have power to part and quell all quar-
rels, frays, and disorders among persons subjecr o mili-
tary law.

¢. In occupied enemy territory, military police exercise
authority over civilians in accordance with the requirements
of the situation and the policies of the theater commander
and military governor,

d. In the territory of friendly and allied nations, military
police normally have no authority over civilians who are
not subjece to the Articles of War. Provost marshals should
acquaint themselves with the local established policies on
relationships between allied powers as they pertain to mili-
tary police matters,

3. DUTIES OF PROVOST MARSHAL. a. As the
staff officer for military police affairs, the provost marshai
is responsible to his commander for the activities of the
military police under his supervision or command. When
acting in a supervisory capacity, the provost marshal does
not exercise command; but by constant liaison, inspection,
and analysis of operating procedures, he formulates plans
and policies which are disseminated through the command

2



channels to the military police under his supervision. He
performs such of the following duties as may be apptoptiate
to the situation:

(1) Recommends plans, policies, and regulations per-
taining to the organization, training, equipment, and opera-
tion of the military police.

(2) Supervises the activities of those agencies which are
necessary for the efficient operation of the provost marshal’s
office; such agencies may include, among others, che crim-
ina] investigation section and the craffic control section.

{3) Coordinates, within the limits prescribed by che
commander, the operations of all milicary police within the
area of his responsibility,

(4) Establishes a center of information and a system of
records necessary for police purposes. (See TM 19-250.)

(5) Accompanies the medical officer or the local health
officer, when necessary, in sanitary or health inspections of
areas or establishments.

(6) Recommends placing “off limits” those areas and
establishments which are inimical to the welfare of person-
nel of the Armed Forces.

(7) In the United States, coordinates military crafhic,
where necessary, with civil authorities and civil police when
troop movements are in progress. Under certain condi-
tions in the theater of operations the provost marshal su-
pervises the enforcement of traffic control regulations.

(8) Supervises the investigation of crime involving
members of the military establishment and, when necessary
in theaters of opemuons the apprehension and disposition
of offenders.

{9) Supervises the apprehension and disposicion of ab-
sentees, deserters, and escaped military pr,lsoners

(10) Acts to quell the distutbances mvolvmg personnel
of the Armed Forces and, when so ordered by competent

3



aurhority, disorders and riots among the civil population.
(See AR 50050 and FM 27-15.)

. {11) Acts in cases of emergency, to relieve suffering
caused by public disaster. (See AR 500-60.)

(12) When circumstances require in the theater of
operations, exercises control over the circulation of individ-
uals and movements of refugees, and supervises installations
for the care and feeding of refugees and noncombatants,
until such time as the civil affairs organization is effected.

(13) Operates a stockade for prisoners other than pris-
oners of war.

{14) Maintains liaison with civil police and other civil
agencies.

b. In addition to his staff duties, the provost marshal
may at times be the commander of the military police.

4. DUTIES OF UNIT COMMANDER. The unit com-
mander performs the normal duties of a company or detach-
ment commander. He is responsible for the administration,
training, and execution of plans of operation for the mili-
tary police under his command.

5. DUTIES OF MILITARY POLICE. Military police in
towns or cities perform such of the following duties as may
be necessary:

a. Preserve order among personnnel of the armed forces,
enforce military laws and regulations, and require the ob-
servance of civil laws and ordinances by members of the
armed forces. Military police while on town patrol will
be particularly alert to:

(1) Take into custody military personnel appeating in
public in an intoxicated or otherwise discredirable condition.
{2} Apprehend absentees as defined in AR 615-300.

(3} Enforce "off limits” regulations.

(4) Enforce prescribed uniform regulations.



b, Protect military personnel and civilians in areas under
milicary jurisdiction from vielence and excesses.

¢ Investigate crime among members of the milicary es-
tablishment and prevent crime among members of the
Armed Forces, and apprehend and dispose of offenders.

d. Control military traffic when troop movements are in
progress, if so directed.

e, Recover lost, stolen, and abandoned military property

f. Furnish authorized persons with informaticn relativ.-
to the location of units, headquarters, and other military
establishments,

g. Furnish information on the locations of points of im
portance and interese.

h. Additional duties in theaters of operations may
include:

(1) Security measures:

(2) Eliminate resistance to constituced authority

() Protect against attacks by airborne troops and com
mandos, and against any ateack on vital installations.

(¢) Assist in the enforcement of gas defense, passive
antiaircraft measures, and other general measures for secur
ity and secrecy.

(4) Collect weapons in the hands of the civilian popu-
lation when so ordered by competent authority.

(¢) Apprehend enemy agents and fifth columnists.

(f) Supervise the civil police, when so ordered by com
petent authoriry.

(g) Prevent pilferage and looting,

(2) Supervise the enforcement of orders and regula.
tions. These may include:

(a) Curfew regulations.

(4) Price control regulations.

(¢) Fiscal regulations.

{d) Sanitary regulations.



$24R0ud 1y dap Srusnidnou qo0 nogm iy Kapgp (0 J04pu03 agy us 35w Lew anj0q Awwpp sy [ | 24ndiy




{e} Collection and distribution of hoarded foodsmuffs in
specified areas,

(3) Control the circulation of individuals, including
refugees, local inhabitants, stragglers, and civilians serving
with the military forces.

(4) Guard military officials and other dignitaries,

(5) Operate stockades and disciplinary training centers.

6. CONDUCT. a. For the conduct of military police,
see FM 19-5.

b. The following rules will be observed by military po-
lice patrolling towns, in addition to special orders and in-
structions required by the local siruation:

(1) By appearance and demeanor, be a good example
to all members of the armed forces.

(2) Be courteous and helpful to all service personnel
and civilians,

(3) Meet any simation that might arise fairly, firmly,
and tactfully.

(4) Assume no authority beyond that vested in the mili-
tary police.

(5) Use only that amount of force necessary to compel
compliance with orders. (See pars. 42 and 43.)

(6) Accept no gifts or gratuities.

(7) While on duty, never eat, drink alcoholic beverages,
or smoke in public.

(8) Know the locations of streets, places of importance
and interest, and ether information which may help mem-
bers of the armed forces and civilians.

(9) Cooperate with the civil authorities to the fullest
extent in the maintenance of law and order among service
personnel,

c. Military police, when not on duty, will conduct them-
selves in an exemplary manner.



7. APPEARANCE. A military policeman must -at all
times be a model of soldierly bearing, and be neatly and
smartly dressed. He will wear only such articles of cloth-
ing and equipment prescribed by the commanding officer
as authorized by Army Regulations. (See FM 19-5.)

8. COURTESIES. Military police will be scrupulous in
their observance of all military and civilian courtesies. (See
FM 19-5 and FM 21-50.}

9. JURISDICTION. a. Over iroops. (1) United
States Armed Forces. Military police have jurisdiction over
all personnel of the United States Army. The Army and
Marine Corps military police and the Navy and Coast Guard
shore patrol are authorized and directed to take corrective
measures, including arrest if necessary, in any case of dis-
orderly conduct, breach of the peace, or any other offense
bringing discredit upon the services, committed by any
member of the armed forces. Persons so arrested will be
turned over to the jurisdiction of their respective services
as soon as practicable.

(2) Allied. Within the continental limits of the United
States, in the absence of specific directives to the contrary,
military police have only such authority over military and
naval personnel of allied nations as that exercised by any
private person. In theaters of operations, military police
may be authorized to take into custody foreign military and
naval personnel, but such persons are turned over to the
custody of their own authorities at the first opportunity.

b. Over officers. (1) United States Armed Forces.
Military police are empowered to secure compliance with
regulations and rules of good conduct from officers as weil
as from enlisted men. Military police will approach de-
linquent officers quietly and display every courtesy. The

8



offending officer is reminded politely that h= is violating a
certain regulation or rule of proper conduct If the officer
persists in the violation, he should be addressed as follows:
“"Sir, it is necessary that I obrain your nams, organization,
and station and see your identification card.” If the officer
refuses to give this information, or if his conduct is such
that restraint 15 necessary, the military policeman should
address the officer, “Sir, I must ask that you please accom-
pany me to the provost marshal,” whereupon the officer is
taken, by force if necessary, direct to the provost marshal.
It is desitable, however, that wherever possible an officer
be taken into custody by another officer, When required,
officers shall assist military police in maintaining order and
making arrests.  If an officer tries to interfere with or pre-
vent an arrest, and persists in so doing, he is restrained and
action taken as outlined above,

(2) Allied. Military police have the same authority
over officers of allied nations as over enlisted men of allied
nations. Officers of allied nattons are shown the same cour-
tesies as American officers. (See a (2) above.)

c. Over women members of the Armed Forces.
Women members of the Armed Forces are subject to the
same disciplinary control as other military personnel. They
will #ot, however, be searched by military police, nor con-
fined in guardhouses, brigs, or similar places of detention.
They will be placed in the custody of a women's organiza-
tion of the armed forces, or, if none is accessible, in the cus-
tody of a woman officer.

d. Over civilians. (1) In United States and possessions.
Except on military reservations, or where martial rule is
in effect, military police have no jurisdiction over civilians
who are not subject to military law, and are authorized to
arrest such civilians only under circumstances which would
authorize any private person to make an arrest. Generally

9



stated, a private person may make an arrest for a felony or
breach of the peace committed in his presence, and for a
felony not committed in his presence if the felony has in
fact been committed and he has reasonable cause o believe
that the person arrested commicted the felony. (See FM
19-5.)

(2) In occupied territory. In occupied territory, mili-
tary police exercise such control over the civilian population
as may be directed by the theater commander.

10. LIAISON. a. With United States Army units.
The provost marshal maintains close liaison with the United
States Army units located in the vicinity of the town and
with various staff echelons of the command.

b. With United States naval quthorities. In addi-
tion to cooperating closely with the Joint Army-Navy Dis-
ciplinary Control Board concerning activities within its jur-
isdiction, the provost marshal takes immediate steps to
reach an agreement with the United States naval authorities
in the area, concerning matters of reciprocal atrest, inter-
change of information, coordination of enforcement, and
investigation of crime.

c. With military and naval authorities of allied
nations. In theaters of operations, an agreement is worked
out as soon as possible between the United States military
authorities and allied milicary and naval authorities as to
the procedure which will be followed in reporting, process-
ing, and disposing of allied military and naval personnel
who have violated regulations. .

d. With municipal, county. and State civil quthor-
ities. Friendly relacions between the military and the civil
authorities in towns and cities result in advancages to them
in the performance of their separate missions. Command-
ing generals of service commands have been designated by

10



Figure 2. Mslitary police cooperate with the civil authorities in
the continental United States and in friendly foreign
rervitories fn maintaining law and order.

the War Department to entet into agreements with civil
law enforcement authorities of the States included in their
respective service commands with respect t® requests by
such civil authorities for sutrender of military persennel
and requests by the military authorities for the return to
military Gontrol of members of the military service held in
the custody of such civil authorities. Copies of these agree-

11



ments are distributed to all officers exercising general court-
martial jurisdiction in the United States. To prevent pos-
sible friction between military and civil authorities, mutual
understanding should be established as early as possible.
The military authorities should render all possible assistance
to the civil authorities within the limitations of existing
laws, orders, and regulations,

e. With Federal law enforcement agencies. Con-
tact should be established and maintained with the local
officials of such Federa] law enforcement agencies as may
be of assistance to the military police in the execution of
their duties. The following agencies may assist in matters
as indicated:

(1) Federal Burean of Investigation (Dept. of Justice).
Investigates cases of espionage, sabotage, and subvetsive
activity among the ¢ivilian population and certain Federal
statutes by both civilian and military personnel. Within
the continental United States all communication with the
field offices of the Federal Bureau of Investigation will be
through either the service command headquarters or the
operating intelligence echelons of the Army Air Forces des-
ignated for this purpose. Information concerning subver-
sive activity involving individuals not under military control
may be furnished directly to the local field office of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

(2} Alcoholic Tax Upnit, Bureau of Internal Revenue
(Treasury Depr.)y. Investigates cases of illicit traffic in
liquor.

(3) United States Secret Service (Treaswry Depr.). In-
vestigates cases of counrerfeiting and forgery or illegal ne-
gotiation of government checks.

{4) Federal Burear of Narcotics (Treasury Dept.). In-
vestigates cases of illegal traffic in narcotics.

(5) Bureaw of Customs (Treasury Depe.). Investigates

12



cases involving the illegal importation of merchandise into
the United States.

(6) Immigration and Natwralization Service (Dept. of
Justice). Assists in the apprehension of absentees passing
through control points ot ports of entry.

(7) Post Office Inspector. Investigates violations of
postal laws.

(8) United States District Attorney. Represents mili-
tary authorities in Federal civil courts when necessary.

(9) United States Marshal. Executes orders of Federal
civil courts.

f. With civil businessmen. Liaison should be estab-
lished and maintained by the provost marshal with civilian
businessmen, in particular the owners and operators of es-
tablishments frequented by service personnel. When re-
quested, the provost marshal should explain to the repre-
sentatives of businessmen the policies laid down by higher
authority and the methods by which they will be enforced.

11. “OFF LIMITS” AND CURFEW. For the declara-
tion of places or areas “off limirs,” and the establishment of
curfews, see FM 19-5.

13



Chapter 2

ADMINISTRATION

12. RESPONSIBILITY. The commanding generals of
service commands ate charged with the responsibility of
controlling the conduct of all militaty personnel within the
geographical limits of their respective service commands
other rthan at posts, camps, and stations, and other than in
maneguver areas exempted from their control.  (See AR
210-~10.) In communities where only a single arm or serv-
ice is concerned, the commanding general of the service
command may authorize the appropriate post, camp, or sta-
tion commander to exercise such control in his behalf;
nevertheless, the service commander retains responsibility.
In theaters of operations, the control of the conduct of mili-
tary personnel is the responsibility of the theater com-
mander.

'13. TYPES OF ORGANIZATIONS. Personnel given
the mission of patrolling towns and cities are usually as-
signed to one of the following types of organizations:

a. Military police detachments in cities. (1) In the
United States, military police detachments in cities are fre-
quently organized as service command units under a provost
marshal. The personnel of such a unit are on a permanent
assignment basis. The strength varies with the extent of
the mission assigned. In emergencies, and over week ends
and holidays, the strength of these detachments may be in-
creased temporarily by personnel detailed from posts, camps,
and stations adjacent to the city. (See FM 19-5.)

(2) In the theater of operations, military police in a
town Or City may be organized either as a detachment, or

14



under a table of organization (T/O 19-217 er T/O&E
19-500). :

b. Detailed from post. camp. or station comple-
ments. ‘The provost marshal of a post, camp, or station
may be designated as provost marshal of adjacent communi-
ties, Under such conditions, military police for the town
or city are furnished by a designated military police unit,
supplemented by personnel as may be directed. Members
of the military police so detailed are normally rationed and
quartered with units to which they are assigned.

¢. Detailed from units of the field forces. Thnits of
various strengths on maneuvers, in bivouac, or on the march
frequently camp in the vicinity of a town or city. If a mili-
tary paolice detachment is stationed permanently in the town
ot city, the commanding officer of the troops or his repre-
sentative contacts the provost marshal, and ascertains
whether additional military police should be detailed to
assist in patrolling. If no military police are stationed in
the community, the commanding officer will take such
measures as are necessary to assure proper conduct of his
troops. Military police, if assigned to the unit, are ordered
to patrol the town; otherwise, selected personnel from the
unit are detailed to perform this mission under an officer
acting as provost marshal.

14, RECONNAISSANCE. a. In order to determine
the number of military police necessary to maintain order
and the best distribution of military police in 2 community,
the provost marshal of a town must survey requirements
continually. The civil authorities should be consulted, the
military mission explained to them, and their advice and
cooperation requested,

b. Factors determining the requisite strength of the mili-
tary police detachment include the area to be patrolled, the

15



number of focations where trouble is apt to occur, the num-
ber of service personnel in town at various times, the num-
ber of Navy shore patrolmen or Marine military police as-
signed to town, the size and effectiveness of the local police
force, and the atticude of the civil populatien towards mem-
bers of the Armed Forces. The number of #ratned miliwary
police must be adequate.

15, LOCATION OF HEADQUARTERS. In the con-
tinental United States, military police headquarters should
be located in the vicinity of the civil police headquarters.
Such location will facititate lizison, prompt assumption of
control of military prisoners, and use of the records and
communication facilities of the civil police. In those areas
of theaters of operations where the military police supervise
the activities of the civil police, military police and civil
police headquarters should be located in the same building
if practicable.

16. ORGANIZATION OF HEADQUARTERS. a.
Headquarters usually consists of the provost marshal’s office
and military police headquarters. (For details see ch. 3.)
In a small community, where the detachment is small, the
provost marshal’s office may be combined with military
police headquarters. Where the provost marshal is also the
provost marshal of a post, camp, or station, or is detailed
from a unit of the field forces, military police may maineain
only such operational headquarters in the community as are
necessary. Where the community is latge, the provost mar-
shal will normally maintain a headquarters separate from
military police headquarters. In the evenr that the com-
munity is so extensive that more than one military police
headquarters is necessary, districts should be designated and
each district should maintain its own military police head-
quarters.

18



b. The provost marshal of large commusities normally
maintains supetvisory personnel for trafhc, police, criminal
investigation, and security matters whese duty it is to super-
vise the operation of district military police companies or
detachments.

17. ORGANIZATION OF PATROLS. The commu-
nity should be divided into areas in which one or more types
of patrols operate. The usual types of patrols, together
with their more typical application, are:

a. Foot patrols. Stationary patrols (fixed posts) are
used to control servicemen at transpoOrtation terminals,
larger places of amusement, and “off limits” places, and to
direct traffic and furnish information. Foot patrols cover
sections of a town where trouble is likely to occur.

b. Motor patrols. Motor patrols cover larger areas and
outlying sections of the town, and control traffic within
the rown.

c. Reserve. A mobile reserve is maintained to answer
emergency calls, reinforce other details, and handle special
events,

18, COMMUNICATION. . A system of communica-
tion must be established between military police head-
quarters and the patrols. The availability of commercial
and civil police communication systems should be deter-
mined and, when desirable, arrangements made’ for the use
of such facilities. The civil police usually use police call-
boxes and radios for communicarion within the community.
Military radios are used by the military police to supple-
ment existing facilicies, For further derails, see paragraph 35.

b. For communication beyond the limits of the town,
arrangements should be made for the use of civil police
radio, telephone, and teletype systems.

17



19. RATIONS AND QUARTERS. If the military police
are organized as a permanent detachment, housing and
messing facilities should be provided in the vicinity of de-
tachment headquarters. Military police are not ordinarily
quartered or rationed with other troops. Facilities includ-
ing housing and messing should be provided for casuals,
and for guards who stop over while transporting militaty
prisoners.  Facilities should also be. provided for holding
such prisoners in custody.

20. EQUIPMENT. Military police on duty in towns and
cities notmally carry the following equipment: M. P. bras-
sard, riot club, pistol, lanyard, holster, whistle, flashlight,
notebook, pencil, maps and information about the commu-
nity. 'The equipment necessary will vary with the situation
and is determined by «he military police or the command-
ing officer. The following should be available: A sufficient
number of vehicles equipped with two-way radios, litters,
and first-aid equipment, and office furniture and supplies,
when needed,

18



Chapter 3

OPERATIONS

Section I. STANDARD OPERATIONS--GENERAL

21. PROVOST MARSHAL'S OFFICE. «a. The provost
marshal is responsible for the activities of the military police
under his supervision or command. Normally, his office is
organized to provide for adequate supervision and coordina-
tion of military police activities such as normal police du-
ties, traffic control, and security of installations. Provision
is also made for the administration of the office, for the
supervision of criminal investigation, and for the training
and inspection of military police units. The number of
officers required for the operation of the office is determined
by the scope of the acrivities and the necessary administra-
tive functions of the office.

b. In communities where the military police detach-
ment is relatively small, the principal administrative assist-
ant of the provost marshal is the provost sergeant, who is
responsible for such administrative functions as the main-
tenance of necessary provost records, including correspond-
ence with other units and agencies, policy files, criminal in-
vestigation files, and reports to higher authoricy. The
provost sergeant is assisted by such provost clerks as may
be required.

c. Where sufficient officer personnel is available, an offi-
cer, called the “duty officer,” is designated by the provost
marshal.  During his tour of duty, the duty officer super-
vises the activities of the several operating sections of the
military police unit, such as foot patrols, train details, crim-
inal investigators, and traffic control personnel assigned to
escort military convoys. (See fig. 3.)

19



Setpiunuie0y 3540 40f wonpanpIa0) prgrarly 1oaodq € oSty

HIANVANOD
NOILY Z (NY2HOD
3204 AHYLITIAN

HIANYHWOD
NO'LYZINYDHD
30104 AYLITIN

HITNYAWOD
NOILYZ INYOHO
301104 adwilminm

213D
HNYIoHIS LS0AQHd SIAVHIQLS
SOHOJIAY LSOAQHd ' s
NO1103§ NOt13S NOTLO3S NOILD35S NOILD3S NOILD3S
NOIL23d5 NI Al NOILYS11SIANI
8 ONiNIvEL AALLYH LSINIWGY Al#no3% IYNINILD LIEELTTY 1317104

Y3440 FAILND3XI

IVHSHYW  1S0AQHd

.20



WD pur SuMOJ u3 831joq Asvnpyw sof uonpzuslig Sunwiadg onrg

‘b 24831

301704 AHVLITIW

SYILNID §vL3I0 S04 1vd S0¥Lvd S0H.Lvd SI10M1Yd
NOI LYW HOANI NOILYLS AHYNINGIZSK 1004 - 8010w Jid4dvHL 1004
vi03ds NOTLYNIBWOD, HOlOW
A
S0H Lvd SN0dLyd . ﬁwnccuzm_q__.”“n.”__.umi 8
AAY3ISAY INV3IDEIS T081vd 911 DYIARHOdd
L —
01gvy LNY3OH3S S0u003Y
SNOILY JINNNWOD AS3a M8319 32N0d
NOILVLHOdSNYH L
SSIN
AlddNns
NOILYHLSINIWGY .
HIANYWWOD
NOILYZINYOHO

21



22. SUPERVISION. Commissioned and noncommis-
sioned officets make frequent inspections to insute that the
pattols ate functioning properly, and to insure that the
strength and disposition of military police within the com-
munity and in outlying districes ate at all times in accord-
aoce with the tequirements of the sitwation. Conditions
within communities ate subject to constant change. Only
by continual observation can the sicuation be accurately
appraised and controlled. (See par. 16b.)

ORGANIZATION OF MILITARY POLICE
HEADQUARTERS

23. ORGANIZATION OF HEADQUARTERS. The
military police otganization ptoper is notmally commanded
by the detachment commander. One of his responsibilities
is the detachment’s administration, including quarters, mess,
supply, and ttanspottation. In supervising the activities of
patrols, he is assisted by any additional officers who may
be assigned or attached. The operation of military police
headquartets is the function of the desk sergeant. The
patrol sergeant is the seniot noncommissioned officet of the
telief on pattol, and is in charge of its activities during his
tour of duty. (See fig. 4.)

24. DUTIES OF DESK SERGEANT. The duties of the
desk setgeant include:

a. Operation of military police headquartets.

b. Supervision over processing of ptisonets, including
seatch, booking, custody of petsonal effects, confinement,
feeding, and disposition.

¢. Dispatching membets of the reserve to answer emet-
gency calls,

d. Mainnaining liaison with the civil police, with the
Navy, and with allied military authorities.

22



25. DUTIES OF POLICE CLERK. The police clerk
maintains the police records at military police headquarters.
Where the headquarters is large, additional clerks may be
required,

26. DUTIES OF PATROL SERGEANT. The patrol
sergeant is the noncommissioned officer in immediate charge
of patrols. His duties include:

o Instructing the military police in their duties and
orders.

b. Posting and relieving the details.

c. Inspecting and checking the military police on duty.

d. Handling special and important cases that arise dur-
ing his tour of duty.

e. Visiting places and areas not covered by patrols to
observe conditions and take any necessary action.

27. DUTIES OF JAILER. The jailer, when designated,
is responsible for the custody of persons arrested by the
military police.

28, MILITARY POLICE RECORDS. A system of rec-
ords and forms is maintained at military police headquarters
in order to record accurately activities and incidents. TM
19-250 discusses the execution, filing, and disposicion of
records and forms. Principal forms include:

a. Desk sergeant’s blotter (chronclogical record of all
occurrences).

b. Complaint report (record of complaints reported).

c. Report of incident (report of action, other than ar-
rest, taken by military police).

d. Investigation report (report of results of investiga-
tion of any incident or complaint).

€. Statement sheer (form for recording sworn or un-
sworn statements concerning any occurrence).

23



f. Report of arrest (record of facts concerning arrest).

g. Report of delinquency (report to soldier’s comrmand-
ing officer of offense or violation committed).

h. Record of offenses (card record of offenses com-
mitted by each soldier).

i. Report of traffic violation (report to soldier's com-
manding officer of traffic violation). .

j Property book (record of property taken from pris-
oner during period of confinement).

k. Prisoner’s property envelope.

L. Receipt for property (receipt to prisoner for all prop-
erty taken from him).

m. Receipt for prisoner (receipt for prisoner received
by, or turned over by military police to some other organi-
zation).

n. Provisional military police pass (temporary pass is-
sued to soldier without pass, or whose pass or furlough has
been revoked).

©. Routine trip report of military police (report of mili-
tary police assigned to ride traing).

p- Lost, found and stolen property records.

g- Tags for marking evidence.

OPERATION OF MILITARY POLICE
HEADQUARTERS

29. FUNCTIONS OF DESK SERGEANT. In his oper-
ation of military police headquarters, the desk sergeant per-
forms numerous functions. These include: _
a. Assignment of military police to patrols. He should
maintain 2 map showing the route covered by each patrol,
the locations of telephones and police call boxes, establish-
ments where trouble is apt to occur, and places of import-
ance and interest. {See fig. 5.) In addition to portraying
the situation in the community graphically to personnel of

24



Figure 5. Maps should be used to show routes covered by patrols,
establisthments to be checked, locations and types of offenser
commitied, and places of importance and interest.
military police headquarters, the map may be used for in-
struction of members of the parrol.  Bearts should be num-
bered. A record should be kept of the bear assignments of

military police.

b. Answering telephone calls. The desk sergeant re-
ceives reports of the patrols and any complaints, messages
or requests for assistance telephoned in by outside agencies.
He may dispacch a part of the reserve to answer emergency
calls.

c. Keeping the duty officer informed of the situation, and
referring to him cases requiring action by the provost mar-
shal or criminal investigation secrion.

d. Use of radio. Supervises the radio operator. Where
a radio receiving and transmitting set is operated at mili-
tary police headquarcers, the radio operator should be fur-
nished a separate room. (See fig. 6.)

23.



Figure 6, The radio operaior receives and iranimils messages
berween military police beadquarters and the patrols.

e. Maintenance of the bulletin board. Special orders
covering each patrol, photographs and descriptions of
wanted persons, and items of information and interest to
all patrols should be posted on the bulletin board,

f. Supervision of the jailer. Where a jailer is desig-
nated, his activities are supervised by the desk sergeant.

g. Use of safe. The desk sergeant is custodian of the
safe or other approptiate container used to safeguard evi-
dence, recovered property, and articles taken from prisoners.

h. Supervision of the police clerk. The desk sergeant
supervises the police clerk and any additional cletks, to in-
sure that records, reports, and files are properly maintained.

26



i. Supervision of the operation of prophylactic station,
when one is established at military police headquarters.

30, PROCESSING OFFENDERS. a. Searching. (1)
The military policeman conducting a search normally causes
the offender to stand with his arms upraised and his back
to the searcher. (See fig. 7.) The offender is searched for

s 1

te sy 2 I

Figure 7. Normal method of searching a prisoner.

27



weapons, papers, valuables, and evidence (where he is sus-
pected of having committed a crime). Do nor pat while
wadting, Vion, flar objects will be mrssed if this is done.
The searcher should slide his hands over the suspect’s entire
body. A weapon may be concealed anywhere.

(2) Offenders believed to be dangerous or who are
charged with serious offenses should be searched by the
wall method of search. (See FM 19-3.)

(3) Personal property taken from offenders during the
period of their detention or confinement is listed in a prop-
erty book. The offender is given 2 receipt for the property
taken. This receipt is returned to the military police when
the offender is given back his personal effects. (See TM
19-250.)

b. Interrogation. The offender is interrogated im-
nediately after being brought in and searched. -Where
practicable, a room should be set apart for questioning
offenders. Personal data is obtained from the offender’s
identification tags, pass, and other papers. Any additional
information needed by the military police is obtained by
questioning. If the offender is troublesome and nonrcooper-
ative, or not in a condition to speak, he should be removed
from the office and confined temporarily, and interviewed
later. For the technique of conducting interrogation, see
TM 19~213 (when published}.

c. Booking. The police clerk records the incident in
the desk sergeant’s blotter. He lists the personal property
taken from the offender in the property book and gives the
offender 2 receipt. (See fig. 8.) Arrangements may be
made with the civil police to photograph and fingerprint
persons held by the milicary police under suspicion of hav-
ing committed serious crimes.

d. Detention. If it is determined that the offender
should remain in custody, he is placed in the detention room

28



Figure 8. Offenders are booked by the police clerk.

by the jailer as soon as he has been booked. The jailer
maintains constanc surveillance of prisoners, If there is no
suitable detention room or cell block at military police
headquarters, arrangements are made with the nearest mili-
tary installation with suitable facilities for the detention
of prisoner.

e. Disposition. The disposition of offenders depends
upon the nature of the offenses which they have commireed,
Petsons who have commitred only minor offenses are not-
mally released immediately after booking. A provisional
milirary police pass {see TM 19-250) is issued when neces-
sary. Offenders confined for such offenses as drunkenness
and disordetly conduct are usually released within 24 hours
and permitted o return to cheir organization without guard.
If the offense is serious enough that the offender must be

29



returned to his organization under guard, arrangements for
his return are made with the commander concerned. This
usually is accomplished by delivering the offender for proc-
essing to the nearest post or other military installacion des-
ignated by proper authority. In all cases, 2 report of
delinquency and any allied papers are forwarded by the
pravost marshal to the offender’s commanding officer.

31. PROTECTIVE CUSTODY. a. Protective custody
as used in this manual means the assumption by the mili-
tary police of custody of 2 member of rhe armed forces who
is in need of aid or assistance. Protective cusrody is dis-
tinguished from arrest in rhat the former implies no viola-
tion of civil or military law, nor is an adverse report ren-
dered on rhe individual taken inro custedy. Protective cus-
rody is assumed in instances such as the following:

(1) When a member of the armed forces is found on
the streets without funds.

(2) When a member of the armed forces is suffering
illness or injury.

(3) To prevent a member of the armed forces from
bringing discredir upon the service,

(4) To protect a member of the armed forces from vio-
lence or injury.

b. A person placed in protective custody is booked ar
military police headquarrers in the normal manner, a nota-
tion being made in the records that he is in protective cus-
rody rather than in confinement. He is clearly informed
thar he has not been arrested for having commired an of-
fense, and thar a delinquency. report will not be rendered
on him, but that he is refiporarily under military protec-
tion. Persons in protective custody who remain under mili-
tary police control for a period of time ate glaced wrhatauer
practicable, in a room separate from persons who have been

30



arrested. At times it may be advisable to relieve a person
in protective custody of his valuables while he is under
military police control.

32. SICK AND INJURED. PFacilities for rendering firsr
aid should be available at military police headquarters. Mili-
tary police should arrange with the nearest emergency hos-
pital or military dispensary for the care of sick or injured
personnel of the armed forces who come to rhe attention of
the military police. Care must be exercised ro have all pris-
oners suffering from head injuries or from illness examined
by a medical officer or other physician as soon as possible.
When a soldier suffering from serious illness or injury is
hospitalized by the military police, his commanding officer
is norified promptly of the incident.

33. MILITARY POLICE TRANSIENTS. Wherever prac-
ticable, faciliries are made available for the temporary ac-
commodation of military personnel transporting military
prisoners (other than prisoners of war) under guard. Pris-
oners are placed in the custody of military police so that
the guards may get needed rest.

34. PROVISIONAL MILITARY POLICE PASS. Pro-
visional milirary police passes are issued by the provost
marshal:

a. When military personnel are raken into custody for
violations serious enough to justify revocation of their
passes or furloughs.

b. Where no passes have been issued.

©. When an absentee is apprehended and is considered
deserving of returning ro his organization without a guard.

Necessary arrangements are made wirh the appropriate
transportation officer for rhe issuance of transportation re-

quests. For the form for a provisional milirary police pass,
see TM 19-250.

a1



35. COMMUNICATION. . Rapid and efficient com-
munication between military police headquarters and pa-
trols is essential. Information and orders must be dissem-
inated quickly, disturbances involving service personnel
quelled in 2 minimum of time, and requests for military
police assistance answered rapidlv. Radio, telephone, or
messenger communication may be used. Two-way radio is
used to the fullest possible extent between military police
headquarters and motor patrols. Two-way radio permits
the flow of instructions and information both to and from
the patrols, and provides positive knowledge that messages
are received. Where the military police radio net is sepa-
rate from that of the civil police, a transmitting and receiv-
ing set should be located at military police headquarters for
the purpose of disseminating information and dispatching
patrol vehicles. Where the military police’ use the civil
police radio net, no receiving and transmitting set is needed
at military police headquarters. Radio communication is
supplemented by the use of commercial telephone facilities
and police call boxes (when such use is permitted through
agreement with the civil police). It is frequently the prac-
tice of telephone companies to refund any coin deposited
at pay stations upon proper identification, Information
and instructions may also be forwarded by supervising pa-
Jrols.  Patrols should repore to militaty police headquarters
by telephone or radio at regular prearranged times.

b. For communicating with other military police head-
quarters located beyond the limits of the community, the
radio, telephone, and teletype facilities of the civil police”
are used whete practicable.

FOOT PATROLS

36. PAIRING OF MILITARY POLICE. Militacy galice
normally patrol in pairs. This procedure furnishes mutual

32



protection and also provides a witness to any occurrence.
In a town where there is a large number of both military
and naval personnel, the pairing of military police and shore
patrolmen provides a good working arrangement. If the
military police organization consists of members of more
than one unit, the pairing of military police from differenc
naits usually serves to eliminate the showing of any real or
fancied favoritism. Pairing an experienced military police
with one new to patrolling is a2 good method of training,
In theaters of operation, military police may be paired with
allied military police or local civil police.

37. ROTATION OF MILITARY POLICEMEN. Military
police should be rotated frequently ameng the various de-
tzils, and among the various sections of the community.

38. DISPOSITION OF PATROLS. a. Foor patrols may
operate at a fixed post or cover a designated area. Sration-
ary patrols may be posted at such places as railroad and bus
terminals, at larger places of amusement, outside establish-
ments placed "off limits,” ac informarion centers, and ac
intersections to control traffic. Moving patrols cover desig-
nated routes in sections of a town where trouble is likely
to occur.

b. ‘The route to be covered by each patrol should be
definitely prescribed and plotted on a map, Fach beat
should be so laid out that it can be covered in not more
than 1 hour, The degree of coverage desired and the num-
bet of establishments to be visited will determine the lengtch
of the beat; generally, the shorter the bear, the more fre-
quently it will be covered by the patrol. Denser coverage
may be provided in specific areas by overlapping two or
more beats, or by assigning two patrols to the same beat.
{See fig. 9.)

33



Figure 9. The route of each paivol should be prescribed in
special orders and plotred on a map.

34



¢ Special orders, similar to special orders for members
of an interior guard, should be prepared for each patrol and
carried by each member of the patrol.

39. METHOD OF PATROLLING. a. Position on
sidewalk. While patrolling, the military policeman walks
along the outside of the sidewalk, (See fig. 10.) 'This
enables him to:

Figare 10.  Military police patrol in pairs.
(1) See farther down the street.
(2) Be readily seen and contacted by his superior offi-
cers and noncommissioned officers, or by 2 motor patrol.
(3) Be less readily attacked from doorways.

35



b. Observation. The military policeman should:

{1) Lacate and keep in mind all potential trouble spots,
such as bars, cafes, taverns, skating rinks, and dance halls.

(2) Visit potential trouble spots frequently and at ir-
regular intervals, closely observing the conduct of service
personnel. Check as many establishments as possible near
closing time. -

(3) Check all alleys, and back doorways or other means
of entering and leaving potential trouble spots,

(4} Make the acquaintance of newsboys and hotel em-
ployees. Most of them are very observing and may be good
sources of information,

(5) Know the location of public buildings, hospitals,
churches, hotels, depots, telegraph offices, places of amuse-
ment, military installations in the vicinity, historical points
and points of interest, police call boxes, and fire alarm
boxes.

c. Entering public buildings. (1) For cbservation.
Military police make their observations in a business-like
manner, not as though looking for trouble. They enter
either from front or rear doots, and place themselves as in-
conspicuously as possible where they can secure an adequate
view. In establishments having annexes, booths, and side
rooms which members of the Armed Forces are known to
frequent habitually, military police should pass through
these rooms and annexes, and beside the booths, in such a
manner as t0 get a clear view of conditions therein without
disturbing the occupants. They avoid giving the appear-
ance of loitering. They do not accept or partake of any
food, beverage, or other article, such as cigaretees, cigars,
candy, or chewing gum, that may in any way be construed
as a reward for either services or favoritism. ,

(2) To make an arrest. Before entering the building,
the military police note the entrances and exits, and de-

35



termine the best means of entering. They should also note
the number and attitude of the people in the building so as
to plan proper detils for entering and 'leaving. If it is
believed thar the arrest will cause a disturbance requiring
additional military police, headquarters is notified. After
entering, military police keep within supporting distance of
each other at all times. While one makes the arrest, the
other closely observes conditions, prepared to render assist-
ance if necessary, and helps clear the way to the door Care
is exercised to safeguard weapons.

40. APPROACHING AN INDIVIDUAL. «. In ap-
proaching a member of the armed forces who is to be
questioned, the military policeman must remember that his
first words will either create a situation which he controls,
or will precipitate trouble. Only one military policeman
does the questioning, the other stands in the background.
‘The voice should be kept low but distinct; loudness should
be avoided. The voice should carry a tone of quiet author-
ity and friendliness. The soldier being questioned should
never be given the impression that he is being placed in a
situation out of which he must fight his way. To avoid a
disturbance, members of the Armed Forces should, wher-
ever possible, be removed from a crowded place and ques-
tioned privately.

b. When questioning a soldier, rmlltary police should
take positions as shown in figure 11. A direct fronral posi-
tion makes the military policeman vulnerable to 2 sudden
blow to the stomach, 2n uppercut, or a knee in the groin. -
He stands with the soldier to his left, so that his sidearm
cannot be suddenly taken from him. ‘The other military
policeman stands by alertly, also avoiding a frontal position.

41. MAKING AN ARREST. a. General. (1) There
is no iron-clad rule to be applied in determining whether

a7,



-
b ¥
]
=
|

P

Figare 11. Questioning a soldier on the street.

a soldier should be taken into custody. Each case must be
determined on its own merit, The military policeman must
use his own judgment, basing his decision on the soldier’s
actions and condition. However, the following objectives
must be kept in mind:

(#) To remove at once from public view and protect
from possible harm all military personnel who show signs
of intoxication or whose appearance is such as to bring
discredit upon the service.

(&) To return such personnel to their organizations fic
for duty at the earliest practicable time.

(2) A military policeman must never get into an argu-
ment with his partner aBout the way a case is to be handled.

38



Differences of opinion must never be aired in public.

b. Taking prisoners. When an individual is taken
into custody, he must never be given an opportunity to get
into a position of advantage. The military policeman
states, "You are under arrest.” If two prisoners are to be
handled, they should either precede or be placed between
the military police. {See fig. 12.). As soon as an offender

Figare 12. Prisoners are placed between or in front of the
military police.

has been removed from a crowd or 4 building, he is rapidly
searched for concealed weapons,

c. Simple application of judo. The ability to apply
simple judo holds, as described in FM 21-150, is frequently

of great assistance to military police in subduing obstinate
prisoners.

39



Figure 13.  Arms secured bebind prisoner'’s back.

d. Securing prisoners. (1) If it is necessary, because
of the violence of the prisoner, to restrain his actions, he is
normaily handcuffed by securing his hands behind him.
-(See fig. 13.) Handcuffs can be a dangerous weapon on
the wrist of a determined prisoner who is able to swing his
arms. If it is desired to secure a prisoner's hands in front
of him, his belt should be passed over the chain of the cuffs
between his hands in such a manner that he cannot reach

40



Figure 14. Hands secured under knees of seated prisoner.

the belt buckle. Another method of preventing freedom of
movement is to secure the hands of a seated prisoner under
his knees, (See fig, 14.)

{2) Four men can be held in one group with two pairs
of handcuffs by placing the chain of one pair of handcuffs
on the wrist of 2 man and fastening one cuff of the other
pair of handcuffs around both chain and wrist. The three
remaining men are then secured by one wrist in each of

41



]

Pigure 15, Securing 4 pritoners rogether with 2 pairs of handeuffs.

the cther three cuffs. {See fig. 15.)

(3) If handcuffs are not available, the hands may, be fas-’
tened by using a belt or necktie, which is first passed around.
each wrist, followed by a few turns between the wrists. (See
fig. 16.) 'When the hands are in front, the knot or the
buckle should be placed over the hands. It is good practice
to secure the belt’ or necktie to the waist belt of the
prisoner,

e, Transporting prisoners. Objécts sich as tools,
boxes, and loose pieces of wood or metal, which mighr be
used as weapons, must be removed from those parts of vehi-
cles in which prisoners are carried. Where practicable, a
vehicle, the body of which can be closed and locked, shouild

42



Figare 10, Securing bandy with neckise,
be used. When V4-ton trucks must be used, care must be
taken thar the ool compartments are locked. Prisoners are
seated where they can be controlled best” by the military
police.  (See fig. 17.)

42. USE OF RIOT CLUB. The riot club is carried on
the left side, attached to the belt, and is employed only
when its use can be justified. It is normally used as an ex-

43



3 L S

Figure 17. A method of transporting twa prisoners in
Lg-ton truck.

tension of the arm for jabbing at an opponent. (See FM
21-150.) In instances where a swinging blow, must be
employed, head blows must be avoided, Blows to the
shoulder, arm, leg, or stomach will subdue the individual
without infliccing serious Injury.

43. USE OF FIREARMS. Military police should always
use great caution and prudence in the performance of their
duties, and should never forget that it is only extreme ne-
cessity that will justify the taking of human life. Firearms
will not be drawn by military police excepr on those occa-
sions when it may be necessary to wound or kill; for
example:

a. To prevent the commission of a serious offense under
the Articles of War, or a felony under local criminal law.

.b. To apprehend or prevent the escape of a person, if
there are. reasonable grounds to believe that the person has

44



committed a military or civil offense as described in a above,
¢ In self defense.

d. To protece the lives of others.

e. To prevent a person from escaping from confinement
or breaking arrest. (See AW 69.) Firearms must never
be drawn as a2 bluff. If it is necessary to fire, great care must
be exercised not to endanger innocent bystanders.

44, ADMINISTERING FIRST AID. Al military police
should be traived in administering first aid.  Military po-
lice on patrol should carry first aid packets. Where addi-
tional treatment is required, they will arrange fof such treat-
ment at once. They should know the locations and tele-
phone numbers of hospitals.

45. REPORTS. a. Milicary police fidtebodk. (1) All °
militdry, police should, when on duty, carry a.notebook can-
taining sﬁécial__‘orders and regulations pertaining to the
particular area they are to patrol, a list of nearby installa-
tions, maps of the town and surrounding territory, as well
as blank pages for taking notes. Important items to be
covered for each type of incident which may confront mili-
tary police should accompany the regulations. Abbreviated
forms may be stamped or otherwise placed in a notebook to
facilitate the recording of incidents. (See TM 19-250.)

(2) The military policeman records all unusual occur-
rences in his notebook.. Facts are recorded while the details
are fresh in mind. As the military policeman may use his
notebock to refresh his memory when making his report to
the desk sergeant or while on the witness stand during =
court martial, it is essenrial that notes be made cleacly, ac-
curarely, and completely. :

b. Writing reports. As soon as possible after making
an arrest, the military policenan fills out the necessary
[EPOTLS.

45



Figure 18,

In theaters of operativns, traflic comtrol personnel may be required to control both
civilian and military traffic.

46



MOTOR PATROLS

46, GENERAL. The principal advantage of a motor pa-
trol is its mobility. - The term “motor patrol” as used here
includes traffic patrols, disciplinary patrols, and supervising
patrols, Motor patrols supplement foot patrols. They are
employed to control traffic in towns, to provide escorts for
military motor movements, to cover large areas and outlying
districts of the town, to check places of amusement in areas
not covered by foot patrols, and to supervise the activities
of foot patrols. Motor patrols also spot check credentials
of military personnel for the purpose of checking absentees.
Motor patrols should, where possible, be assigned vehicles
equipped with two-way radios.

47. TRAFFIC PATROLS. a. General. (1) In the
United States, traffic regulation and control is the responsi-
bility of the civil police. However, during military move-
ments, military police may be called upon to control traffic
along the routes raken by the convoys. Control is exercised
primarily over personnel and vehicles of the armed forces.

(2) In theaters of operations, military police in towns
and cities may be required to supervise and control both
civilian and military traffic in oider to insure the uninter-
rupted flow of military craffic.  (See fig. 18.)

b. Normal operation. For the normal operation of
traffic patrols, see FM 19-5,

e. Pursuit. When a trafic patrol pursues a vehicle oc-
cupied by persons who have committed a traffic or other
violation, the patrol avoids endangering other traffic. If 2
speeder is being pursued, the patrol paces the speeding vehi-
cle long enough to determine definitely the speed ar which
the vehicle is traveling. When the pursued vehicle is over-
taken, the patrol pulls abreast and signals the driver of the

47



other vehicle to move to the right of the road and stop.
(See fig. 19.) Speedometers of patrol vehicles must be
checked frequently; the military police must be able to tes-
tify that the speed registered by the speedometer at the time
of the violation was correct.

d. Blocking a road. To block a road in order to pre-
vent the passage of a vehicle wanted by the military police,
the patrol endeavors to select 2 location where the road and
shoulders are narrow, and where the least opportunity exists
to make a U-turn. Suitable locations may be ar a culvert,
bridge, cut, or a short distance beyond a sharp curve. The
patrol vehicle is parked facing at an angle in the direction
from which the wanted vehicle is expected to approach.
It covers as much of the roadway as possible. The driver
dismounts and stays near the patrol vehicle; if resistance is
anticipated, he places himself so that he is protected by the
vehicle or other vantage point, offering cover in case he en-
counters counterattack gun fire. Other members of the
patrol rake positions either on or beside the road, depend-
ing on the sitvarion, at points from which they can cover
the occupants of the wanted vehicle when it has stopped.
At nighe, except under blackout conditions, the headlights
of the patrol vehicle are turned on, although not at such an
angle as to blind the driver of an approaching car. Mili-
tary police, other than the driver, place themselves along
one or both sides of the road at approximately the point
where the wanted vehicle will hale. ‘They keep out of the
rays of the headlights, so as not to offer a silhouerted target.

e. Making an arrest. To arrest ot question the occu-
pants of a vehicle, one military policeman approaches the
car from its rear or flank. The other member of the patrol .
remains dismounted near the patrol vehicle, in such a posi-
tion that he can observe and assisc this partner. (See fig.
19.) When stopping a vehicle, the patrol vehicle pulls

48



i

Figure 19. Method of balting « vebicle to question or
arrest cocupants,
alongside the vehicle to he detained. The military police
ordets the vehicle to be stopped at the edge of or off the
road. The patrol vehicle then drops behind so as not to
be in the headlights of the detained vehicle or in direct
observation of occupants.

48. HANDLING MILITARY TRAFFIC. As a general
prineiple, particularly in the theater of operations, the tacti-
cal movement of troops normally” receives priority over all
other trafic. (See fig. 20.) In rear areas, the normal prior-
ities are ammunition, signal-wire, staff, ambulances,” and
supplies. ‘Traffic contrel consists chiefly of halting other
wraflic during the passage of priority traffic. Movements of
single vehicles, other than emergency vehicles, are handled
in the same imanner as normal civilian traffic,

49. DISCIPLINARY PATROLS. Disciplinary motor pa-
trols, each of which should consist of at least two, and, if
possible, three or more men, are assigned to patrol a given
area or section of the town. They are frequently called
“roving patrols.” They are generally used to provide an

< 49



additional check in areas patrolled by foot patrols, and to
cover sections of the community to which foot or combina-
tion patrols have not been assigned. Disciplinary patrols
frequently visit roadhouses, taverns, tourist camps, dance
halls, and other outlying places patronized by military pet-
sonnel. In districts not covered by foot patrols, the motor
patrol should move slowly for better observatien. It should
not maintain a fixed route or schedule, but frequently vary
its route and change direction. Disciplinary motor patrols
habitually eperate in a vehicle and enter establishments only
when necessary to observe or make an arrest. One member
of each patrol should be a noncommissioned officer.  (See
fig. 21.)

Figure 20. Military police may be requived to escort military
convoys through the town.

50. SUPERVISING PATROLS. a. General. A su-
pervising patrol may be either an officer patrol or a non-
<ommissioned officer patrol. A supervising patrol inspects

50



Figure 21. Disciplinary or "roving” patrols supplement
foot patrols.

periodically the several foor, moror, and combination patrols
to observe their conduct and accivities, to transmit orders
and instructions, and to give assistance and advice concern-
ing special problems which may have arisen. Supervising
patrols spot-check public establishments, observe conditions
in the town, and take any action which may be necessary.
They also observe to determine whether the military police
strength is adequate and whether patrols are propetly dis-
posed within the town,

b. Officer patrols. Officer pacrols may be properly
used in a supervisory capacity. Except in emergencies, offi-
cers should not engage in those enforcement functions
which are properly the duty of military police. Officess
should exercise tact and prudence if it becomes necessary to
question personnel undet restraint or arrest. ‘They should
not engage in argumentive discussion, particularly with per-
sonnel under the influence of alcohol. When a soldier is.
undet the influence of liquor, he should be controlled tact-

51



fully and firmly, rather than by formal military commands.
Refusal to obey under such circumstances should ordinarily
be regarded as a violation of only the 96th Article of War.
Officers should also realize that reprimands are best issned
after the offender is again in full possession of his mental
faculties.

51. COMBINATION PATROLS. A combination patrol
is a patrol equipped with a motor vehicle, which moves to
an area by motor and upon reaching the designated area
operates on foot as a normal foor patrol. Combination pa-
trols are usually assigned to cover business and shopping
centers lccated in outlying districts of larger towns and
cities. Although these centers are frequently complete com-
munities in themselves, a separate militaty police head-
quarters is not set up for the community. Combination
patrols maintain contact with militaty police headquarters
by tadio or telephdne.

RESERVES

52. TYPES OF RESERVES. a. Reserve pairols. A
portion of the milimary police organization should be held
as a reserve, available ar all times to handle emergencies.
Frequently it is advisable to organize the reserve into pa-
trols, which should be stacioned at headquarters. Adequate
transportation should be provided for emergencies. Addi-
tional personnel and vehicles may be held in readiness at
the military police barracks or other suitable place.

b. Special reserve. A special reserve is a reserve, not
necessarily a part of the military police engaged in patrol-
ling, which may be called upon to assist in unusual emer-
gencies, such as large disturbances or public disasters. If
the military police are furnished by a post, camp, or station,
or by a ractical unit, the otgznization providing the person-

52



nel should keep 2 number of men alerted for possible emer-
gency duty. If the military police are organized as a sepa-
rate unit, arrangements should be made with the nearesc
military commander to furnish troops in case of emergency,
upon request.

53. UTILIZATION. The reserve patrols are employed
for the purpose of answering emergency calls and reinforc-
ing other details. The special reserve may be used to handle
special incidents, such as troop movements, disorders, and
public disasters.

Sectien II. SPECIAL OPERATIONS

54. INFORMATION CENTERS. a. At railroad and
bus terminals. Military police on duty at railroad and
bus terminals and stations must be prepared to give correct
information to members of the armed forces concerning the
location and best method of reaching such places as points
of interest, hotels, service organization headquarters, nearby
military installations, and transportation systems. In thea-
ters of operations, they must also know the location of
officer and enlisted billets and regulations regarding the cir-
culation of military and civilian personnel, public carrier
schedules, and the locations of nearby military organizations
and headquarters. An information booth or post may be
set up in the terminal if desired. Military police maintain
a map of the area, showing the location of military installa-
tions and local items of interest,

b. Traftic information centers. Frequently a traffic
information center is established at military police head-
quarters. At this center, information should be available
t0 assist in the orderly movement of military traffic within
the area. A large map of the area should be maintained,

53



upon which is plotted appropriate data. Information should |
include:

(1) The traffic circulation plan.

(2) Scheduled movements.

(3) Road and bridge darta, including types of roads,
routes, detours, critical points, bottle-necks, flooded areas,
distances and height, width, and weight limitations of
bridges.

(4) Bivouac information, covering all established biv-
ouac sites and possible emergency sites with accommoda-
tions and supplies obtainable at these sites.

(5) Communicatiens data, covering methods of com-
munication available at any point.

(6) A list containing addresses and telephone numbers
of all agencies, military and civil, which are concerned with
the movement of military vehicles.

(7) Locations of nearby military installations and or-
ganizations.

(8) Road maps, strip maps, and routes through con-
gested areas.

55. MILITARY POLICE IN RAILROAD STATION.
o Duties. Military police may be detailed for duty at
railroad and bus terminals and stations, air terminals, and
at boat landings. Their duties include:

(1) Furnishing information. ’

(2) Controlling movements of members of the armed
forces. ‘This is accomplished by checking pasees, furloughs,
leave orders, and travel orders.

(3) Controlling movements of civilians. Under certain
conditions in theaters of operations, the provost marshal
may be made responsible for the control of circulation of
civilians subject to military law. This duty is usually as-
signed to the provost marshal in the absence of a civil affairs

54



otganization. Civilians accompanying or service with the
Armed Forces carry an identification card issued by the War
Depattment or by the theater commander.

(4) Aiding military personnel in obtaining emergency
transportation.  This includes furnishing provisional mili-
stary police passes when necessary.

(5) Relieving military police on trains of personnel of
the armed forces whom they have arrested. Such personnel
is transported to military police headquarters for disposition.

(6) Mainraining order and good discipline among serv-
ice personnel : S7ina .

bt Melhod of Operuhon Fm- furthér details c{mcern-
ing the activities of militaty police in terminals and sta-
tions, see TM 19-275,

56. TRAIN DETAILS. Milicary police assigned to ride
railroad trains are not normally a part of the military police
organization of a town or city. Such personnel may operate
under the provost marshal of the community, and when
appropriate may be attached to the military police organi-
zation for quarters, rations, and administrations. For the
activities of military police on railroad trains, see TM
19-275.

57. MILITARY OFFENDERS AGAINST CIVILLAWS.
a. In the United States, military police may be designated
to accept custody of personnel of the armed forces who
have been atrested by the civil police for violation of the
civil laws, pursuant to an agreement between the civil and
military authorities. (See ch. 1.) This is normally the
duty of the provost sergeant and desk sergeant. The local
situation will determine whether a military representative
must appear before the chief of police or local magistrare
to receive the custody of offenders. A complete report is
requested from the civil authorities at the time of the sol-

35



dier’s release to military control, This report is incorpo- -
rated in the delinquency report forwarded to the offender's
commanding officer. If the civil authorities refuse to return
the soldier to military control, details of the incident will
immediately be reported by the provost marshal to his own
commanding officer and to the soldiet’s commanding officer.

b. Concerning the delivery of military personnel to the
civil authorities, AW 74 states as follows:
“When any person subject to military law, except one
who is held by the military authorities to answer, or who
is awaiting trial or result of trial, or who is undergoing
sentence for a crime or offense punishable under these
articles, is accused of a crime or offense committed within
the geographical limits of the States of the Union and
the Districe of Columbia, and punishable by the laws of
the land, the commanding officer is required, except in
time of war, upon application duly made, to use his ue-
most endeavor to deliver over such accused person to the
civil authorities, or to aid the officers of justice in appre-
hending and securing him, in order that he may be
brought to trial”
In time of war, military authorities have the paramount
claim to the custody of a member of the military service
charged with an offense under civil Federal or State law,
but that claim is not necessarily asserted when the ends of
justice indicate a different course. The surrender of a
member of the military service to the civil authorities is
governed by current War Department policy, contained in
instructions furnished to each officer exercising general
court-martial jurisdiction within the continental limits of
the United States. An application made by State civil au-
thorities for the surrender to them of a member of the mili-
tary service should be forwarded through channels to the
officer exercising immediate general court-martial jurisdic-

56



Figure 22. Criminal ifnvestigators operate under direct comtrol
of the provast marshal, and are normally provided office
space in the provost maribal’s office.

tion. In all cases in which the surrender of a member of
the milirary service is requested by Federal civil authorities,
the matter will be promptly referred through channels to
the War Department, together with all available' informa-
tion and appropriate recommendations. (Sec AR 600-355.)

¢. In theaters of operations, it is the policy of the War
Department to try persons subject to the Articles of War
by military courts for offences over which civilian courts
normally have jurisdiction.

58, CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIQON. «. Criminal inves-
tigation personnel operate under the direct control of the.
provost marshal. They are normally authorized separate
quarters and rations, and are usually provided.office space in
the provost marshal’s office. At times.it is advisable that

57



office space for investigators operating in civilian clothes be
completely separate from military police headquarters. Rec-
ords and files of criminal investigation personnel are kept
separate from other military police records. (See fig. 22.)

b. Investigations are usually initiated by military police
parrals, The desk sergeant gathers all available information
on the case and turns it over to the provost marshal or duty-
officer, who determines whether an investigation should be
made by criminal investigators. Routine investigations of
minor offenses should be conducted by military police;
criminal investigators should be employed for the investi-
gation of serlous offenses. s s L4 .

¢. For the technique of conducnng criminal investiga-
tions, including interviews, interrogation, undercover work,
gathering and preserving evidence, and report writing, see
TM 19-215 (when published).

59. CONTROL OF PROSTITUTION. a. General.
(1) In United States and possessions, Within the various
States and the possessions of the United States, prostitution
is illegal. Acting under its powers to regulate interstate
commerce, the Federal government has enacted the "Mann
Act,” forbidding the transportation of women across state
boundaries for immoral purposes. In addition, a Federal
lhw, known as Public Law Number 163 (the "May Aat™),
prohibits prostitution within a reasonable distance of mili-
tary or naval establishments as determined by the Secretary
of War or Navy. The “May Act” does not become opera-
tive except upon publication of general orders or a bulletin
by the Secretary of War or Navy invoking the Act and es-
-tablishing the area affecred. , .

(2) In theaters of operations. Many foreign countries
attempt to control prostitution by means of identification,
segregation and medical inspection of prostitutes, rather

58



than by suppression. The program usually includes a sys-
tem of licensing prostitutes. Licensed prostitutes are re-
quired to carry special identification papers at all times;
unlicensed prostitutes are subject to arrest by the police.

b. Methods of procuring used by prostitutes. Some
of the more common methods by which prostitutes procure
customers are:

(1) Solicitation by prostitutes themselves. ‘This method
is used by street-walkers, and by women patronizing bars,
roadhouses, cheap dance-halls, and. other public essablish-
ments. Promiscuous girls, who e€ngage in illicit sexual in-
tercourse without pay may also be included under this
heading.

(2) Through well-known organized houses of prostitu-
tion, Many well-known houses, tolerated by the civilian
authorities, need no other advertising than their reputation.

(3) Solicitation by pimps, panderers, and exploiters.
These persons frequently earn their. entire income by pro-
curing for prostitutes.

(4) Solicitation through agents This group includes
such persons as cab drivers, hotel clerks, bellboys, porters,
waitresses, and bartenders, who are employed in a legitimate
business and engage in procuring to further their own busi-
ness or increase their income.

c. Identitying the prostitute. (1) Prostitutes may fre-
quently be identified through the statements of military per-
sonnel who have had dealings with them. The provost mar-
shal should make arrangements with nearby venereal disease
control officers to be furnished with copies of reports of
contacts of venereal disease (M. D. Form 140), for use in
determining establishments frequented by prostitutes and
descriptions of women known to be infected. In countries
where "a licensing system is in effect, licensed prostitutes
may be identified by the identification papers which they

39



are compelled by law to carry. The police records contain
information on both licensed and unlicensed prostitutes.

(2) During the course of their patrolling, military po-
lice may gain information through observation of actual or
suspected activities of prostitutes or their agents. Places
most commonly frequented by prostitutes and promiscuous
women include bars, cafes, hotel lobbies, chexp dance-halls,
taverns, road-houses, trailer camps, amusement parks, carni-
vals, and tourist camps. Military police should note and
watch closely, though not in a conspicuous manner, the
activities of any woman who continually patronizes such es-
tablishments, particularly when she is accompanied or ap-
proached by numerous members of the armed forces. In-
formation secured by observation is reported to the provost
marshal, who forwards it to the appropriate heakth officer,
police officials, and other civil authorities to assist them in
making necessary investigations and arrests. The provost
marshal should furnish military police with descriptions and
othet information, taken from reports of venereal disease
control officers, _concerr;ing women known to be infected
with venereal disease.

(3) The provost marshal may confer with the operatars
of establishments which are known to be frequented by
prostitutes or promiscuous women, or in which employees
are known to act as agents of prostitutes, to secure their
cooperation in eliminating possibilities for contacts between
service personnel and prostitutes. Establishments which
fail o cooperate may be placed “off limits” by proper

authority. S Py £ }j’ [V
d. Control of prosmuuon. (1) It is the pohcy of the
War Department to suppress prostitution and to eliminate
segregated areas of possible infection surrounding the mili-
tary establishments. In the TS, the civil authorities have

complete control over the suppression of prostitution.~"Mili-_

60



2. - TR
tary, police ﬁave N0 power to arrest prostitutes or to clése
houses of prostitution. The policy of supptession is accom-
plished through the cooperation of civilian law enforcement
agencies dnd civilian health organizations. Where local
authorities fajl to cooperate in removing unsatisfactory con-
ditions, the loc\al commander will recommend to higher
authority that affected areas be placed off-limits to members
of the Armed Fo?‘cqs, and may take the necessary prelimi-
nary steps to the invbking of the May Act by the Secretary
of War. (See Public Law No. 163, 11 July 1941.) The
May Act, when invoked, does not confer on personnel of the
War or Navy Departmems\any authoriry to make crim-
inal investigarions, searches, seizures, or artests of civilians
charged with its violation. The May Act gives no power
to the military police; the Federal Bureau of Investigation
and the Federal courts are charged v(_lth fts enforcement.

(2) In territory of allied nations. *In friendly territory,
the control of prostitution usually remains the responsibility
of the civil authorities of the friendly nation. Houses of
prostitution and establishments frequented by prosritutes
may be placed "off limits” to personnel of the armed forces.
Derailed procedures are worked out between the. American
military commander or his representative and the civil and
military authorities of the friendly power.

(3) In occupied territory. In occupied rerritory, the
military aurhorities have complete control over the sup-
pression of prostitution. The theater commander or mili~

tary governor prescribes the policies to be followed. The,

military police either execute these policies and regulations
themselves, or supervise their enforcement by the civilian
authorities,

60. GUARDING DIGNITARIES. In theaters of operas

tions, milirary police are frequently called upon to act as

61



guards or escorts for importane military or civil officials of
the United States or allied powers. Militaty police are se-
lected for this dury on the basis of their appearance, alert-
ness, intelligence, and the ability to act quickly and cor-
rectly in unforeseen circumstances.

Section IlI. EMERGENCY OPERATIONS

6l. DISORDERS INVOLVING MILITARY PERSON-
NEL. Regarding the suppression of disorders involving
military personnel, AW 89 provides in part:
"Any person subject to military law who . . . commics
~any kind of depredation or riot, shall be punished as a
court-marttal may direct.”
Milicary police of all grades, in maintaining law and order,
are authorized and directed to quell all disrurbances and
riots invelving military personnel. Where necessary, they

may call upon any person subject to milirary law for as-
sistance.

62. CIVIL DISTURBANCES. a. The maintenance of
law and order among civilians is the responsibility of the
civil authorities. Except where specifically ordered by com-
petent authoriry, military police in the United States have
no authoriry to quel civil disturbances. Where military
personnel are involved in the disturbance, military police
have authority only over those persons subject to military
law. For a discussion of the use of troops in civil dlsrurb
ances, see AR 500-50 and FM 27-15. £ == - « .

b. In occupied territory, military authoriry is supreme.
Miliraty police have authority to quell all disorders, disturb-
ances, and uprisings of any nature. The militaty police are
responsible for the maintenance of order within the area
assigned to them. Assistance of other troops is requested
when necessary. The amount of force to be applied and

62



the tactics to be employed ate determined by the military
commander. The tactical principles outlined in FM 27-15

are generally applicable. € S. . ' & ajs =y

63. PUBLIC DISASTERS. a.. Military police render as-
sistance o members of the armed forces whenever aid is
necessary. 1n apptopriate cases, this assistance may include
feeding, housing, and arranging for medical treatment,
clothing, and transportation.

b. In the United. States, disaster relief work toward the

1

& T

Pigure 23. In occupied territory, military police may be required
10 supervise civilians engaged tn recovering bodies
and removing wreckage.

63



civilian popularion is normally handled by the American
National Red Cross. Military police undertake civilian re-
lief work when instructed to do so by the commanding
general of the appropriate service command. For denils,
see AR 500-60. /- i, I R

¢ In cases of public disaster in occupied territory, mili-
tary police supplement the activities of relief organizations
to whatever extent necessary, in accordance with the instruc-
tions of the theater commander or military governor. (See
fig. 23.) Where food, clothing, shelter, transportation, and
medical treatment must be provided, existing civilian sup-
plies and equipment are utilized to the fullest possible
extent.

Section IV. ADDITIONAL FUNCTIONS IN
THEATERS OF OPERATIONS

64, GENERAL. «. The technique and general purpose
of controlling members of the armed forces in towns in the
theater of operations are much the same as in the zone of
the interior, Additional problems in the theater of opera-
tions may include differences in language, customs, and
standard of living between the native population and mem-
bers of the armed forces, the absence of adequate assistance
from local police, the presence of troops of allied nations,
the probability of enemy attack, the more vigorous emo-
tional outlets of troops in the theater of operations, and the
necessity in certain areas of controlling the native popula-
tion as well us service personnel.

b. In the theater of operations, military police can and
must be of even more aid and service to the troops than in
the zone of the interior. They should become as familiar
as possible with the language, customs, and rates of ex-
change, and know the locations of places of interest, im-

64



portant milicary and civilian locations within the area, re-
stricted and “off limits” areas, and other matters on which
they can advise and help the troops. (See fig. 24.)

Figure 24. Military police furnish information and advice to
members of Allied and United States armed iervices.

‘65. REGISTRATION OF INDIVIDUALS. a. In occu-
pied enemy territory and, where necessaty, in other parts of
the theater of operations, the military police may be re-
quired to conduct a registration of the civilian population.
As far as practicable, the actual registration is performed
by the local civil authorities under civil affairs or military
police supervision. When local registration is conducted
under supervision of the provost marshal, it is usually ad-
visable to ser up in the community one or more places of
registration at which che civil population is ordered to ap-
pear. Upon registering, each individual is issued a card or
similar document containing such informarion as his name,

65



address, date and place of birth, citizenship, race, marital
status, number of children, occupation, physical characteris-
tics, photograph, and fingerprints. ‘The registration card
should conmin a statement as to the area within which the
bearer is permitted to circalate. He must carry this card on
his person at all times, and show it upon request to any
member of the military police and other authorized per-
sons. Cards may be issued in various colors, the color de-
noting the area within which the card is valid. Printing
should be in both English and the native language. In
countries where persons are required to be registered under
local civil law, military police may utilize the existing sys-
tems and records by stamping or otherwise authenticating
the registration cards already issued. For control purposes,
registration cards should be validated periodically,

b. In certain areas higher authority may require that a
list be posted on each dwelling showing the persons resid-
ing therein. Such lists ate posted under military police
supervision. . :

66. ISSUANCE OF PASSES AND CREDENTIALS. If
the civilian desires to travel outside ‘of the area authorized
by his registration card, he must obtain a special pass from
the military government or military police, This pass nor-
mally authorizes one trip berween designated points, and is
surrendered to the isswing agency upon completion of the
travel. Certain persons, such as doctors, nurses, and civil
government officials, who should citculate more freely than
others, may be issued special credentials which are valid
between cerrain points for a designated period of time.

687. REGISTRATION OF VEHICLES. At the direction
of the theater commander or military governor, the military
police may be charged with the registration of all civilian
vehicles in the area. This registration should be conducred

66



by the -civil authorities under clase military police super-
vision. Where a vehicle licensing and registration system
has been in effect, the existing system is utilized to the max-
imum extent. Registrations, however, are verifted and cot-
rected. When necessary, a new registration is conducted.
Information should include the make, model, body type,
mator number, and year of manufacture of the vehicle, and
name and address of the owner. Stickers may be used to
designate vehicles licensed far operation, care being exer-
cised ta prevent the illegal sale of stickers on the black mar- -
ket. The extent and purpose for which mator vehicles may
be used by the civil population is prescribed by the theater
commander or military gavernor. Special stickers may be
pravided for vehicles used by doctors, civil police, civil gov-
ernmental officials, and athers whaose duties require that
they circulate freely.

68. CARE, FEEDING., AND CONTROL OF REFU.
GEES. Refugee evacuation areas may be established in or
adjacent to towns and cities in the theater of operations.
Where a military government is in effect, the local civil
affairs officer may be charged with the care, feeding, and
conrrol of refugees within his locality. The local civil au-
thorities are made responsible for the operation of the
refugee evacuation area. The provost marshal of the town
or city may be charged with supervising the activities of the
civil anthorities. In areas not under military government,
higher authority determines the amount of responsibility
pertaining to the handling of refugees with which the local
provost marshal is charged. Where refugees must be fur-
nished food, clothing, shelter, and medical attention, the
supplies and facilities of the local civilian authorities and
welfare agencies are utilized ra the fullest possible extent.
Refugees may be housed with the local inhabicants, or fur-

67



nished tentage or temporary housing in designated areas.
Civilian doctors, nurses, and medical supplies are used as
far as possible, supplemented where necessary by military
medical personnel and supplies. Supervision is exercised to
insure thar proper standards of sanitation and cleanliness
are maintained. Refugees are registered in the same man-
ner as other inhabitants,

69, OQOPERATION OF PENAL INSTITUTION. a. Ci-
vilian penal institution. In areas under military govern-
ment, the local provost marshal, or the public safety officer,
when such an officer has been designated by the civil affairs
section, may be charged with the operation of civilian jails
and other penal institutions within his area. As far as pos-
sible, actual operation of the institution is made the re-
sponsibility of the civilian authorities, under military police
supervision. Military police may be required to conduct
surveys of food, clothing, and sanitary conditions in the
prisons. Care is exercised that records are preserved and
protected. Measures are taken as early as possible to recap-
ture any prisoners who have been released by the enemy.
By checking police records during the registration of indi-
viduals, many of the criminals will be disclosed. Counter-
intelligence and criminal investigation personne! are of
great assistance in locating and recapturing escaped convicts.
Political prisoners are confined sepatately from criminals.
Review of the records of prisoners and their release and
parole are conducted in accordance with the policies of the
officials of the military government. No prisoners are re-
leased until thorough investigation has been made and the
recommendations approved by higher authority. Paroled
prisoners are usually required to report to the military police
at stipulated intervals.

b. Stockades. In certain towns, the provost marshal

68



may be required to supervise the operation of a stockade
located within his area of responsibility. (See fg. 25.)
For regulations concerning the operation of places of con-
finement, see AR 210403, 600-355, 600-375, 600395,
and 600—415. For the confinement of prisoners, see AR
6G00-355. For the functions of prisoner guards, see FM
26-5.

Figure 25, Alilitary police may be required to operate a stockade.

70. ENFORCEMENT OF REGULATIONS. Military
police may be charged with the responsibility of enforcing,
or supervising the enforcement of, regulations issued by
officials of the military government. Among these regula-
tions ate:

a. Price control regulations. Price ceilings are de-
termined by officials of the military government and pub-
lished in appropriate proclamations and ordinances. The

69



owners and operators of stores and other business establish- -
ments may be required to keep the list of ceiling prices on
display at all times. Violations may be reported by civil-
ians, military personnel, investigative or intelligence person-
nel, local civil autharities, or military police. Arrests may
be made by the military police or by the civil police under
military police supervisicn. Penalties for violations of price
control regulations may include fine, imprisonment, placing
the establishment “off limits” to members of the Armed
Forces, revoking the license to operate where stares are
licensed, or forbidding the purchase of goods or supplies
for resale. Service personnel is tried by military courts.

b. Fiscal regulations. Violations of fiscal regulations
issued by the military government may include nonpayment
of taxes, illegal dealings in the rate of exchange, counter-
feiting, hoarding, illegal discribution of impounded cash,
false statements regarding cash assets and financial records,
or withholding currency being withdrawn by the milicary
government from circulation. Such violations may be dis-
covered through informants, by the civilian police, counter-
intelligence or investigative personnel, or military police.
Arrests and seizures are made by counterincelligence person-
nel, military police, or other authorized persons.

¢. Sanitary regulations, Sanitary regulations include
ordinances and orders covering such matters as food inspec-
tion, restrictions on the use of drinking water, garbage and
sewage disposal, medical inspectién of food handlers, de-
lousing, burial of the dead, and inoculation of persons. Vio-
lations may be reported by informants, investigators, and
civil and military police. Penalties may include fine, im-
prisonment, placing establishments “off limits” to members
of the armed forces, revoking the license to do business, or
forbidding the purchase ‘of goods for resale.

d. Black markets and food hoarding regulations.

70



The existence of black markets and the hoarding of food
may be tevealed by informants, investigativé personnel, and
the observations of civil and military police. Raids and
arrests may be made by the civil authorities under military
police supervision, or by the military police.

e. Blackout requlalions. During the course of their
patrolling, military police may observe violations of black-
out regulations. Action is wken immediately to cause the
light to be extinguished or covered properly. The nature
of the viclation will determine whether or not an arrest
is made.

f. “Off limit” and curfew requlations. Violations of
“off limits” and curfew regulations by members of the
armed forces are handled by military police in the normal
manner, Violations committed by members of the civilian
population are handled in accordance with the policy of the
theater commander. (See fig. 26.)

g. Manufacture of illicit liquors. Military police may
be required to prevent the manufacture and sale of illicit
liquors. Violations by members of the armed forces are
handled in the normal manner; violations by civilians are
handled in accordance with the policy of the theater com-
mander,

71. SUPERVISION OF CIVIL POLICE. Local civilian
law enforcement personnel and facilities are utilized to the
fullest possible extent. Many members of the civil police,
~ who are devorted to their duties as civil servanes, indifferent
to the nature of the political regime, or actively loyal to the
military government, may be permitted to continue the per-
formance of their normal functions. Selected civil police
" who have demonstraced their loyalty to the military govern-
ment may be of assistance because of their familiarity with
the language, customs, and geography cof the occupied terri-

n



TenOf pruy og1 0 Soquame 03 siptasp Jo, pappop rp oued amed SR o7 aandny

L T Wt

. ce ok tan U
L LW G

- i.ﬁhl.llsl«“?w!.r:l.ru




tory. Every use should be made of existing civil machinery
consistent with the policies established by the theater com-
mander ar rilitary governor. Care is exercised to protect
agd preserve civil police records. Milisary police are never
ordered to perform duty under supervision of the civil
police,

72. SPECIAL PROTECTIVE CUSTODY. In carrying
out their mission of maineaining law and order in occupied
towns, it may be .advisable for military police under cer-
tain conditions to assume protective custody over individ:
ual civilians, in order to protect them frem harm or injury.
Individuals in this category may include material witnesses
for milicary tribunals, civil officials, and other persons
against whom certain elements of the civil population may
artempt to inflict injury or reprisals. ‘They should be dis-
tinguished from refugees, prisoners of war, enemy aliens, or
prisoners held for trial They are treated in a manner sim-
ilar to refugees, except that they are given close military
protection. A report of each case should be made to the
commanding general of the area.

78



INDEX

Paragraph
Allied authorities, liaison with ..........c......... 10
Appearance ... et e 7
Approaching individual oo 40
Arrest, Making .oovvveverevive v s 41,47
Authonty R 2
Black markets ...oovevevvercvcecrrerrmrens e cerecsreerens 70
Blackour reguhnons vt er e eea e srentresnsnrnrnns 70
Blocking road ..o 47
Booking PrisSoners .....cevevoevveceicerevrevcrmernecinnns 30
Businessmen, liaison with ..cceovvvnveecvvverecene 10
Civil authorities, liaison with .....ccevevvveveeeee 10,53
Civil disturbances .. . 62
Civilians, ]unsdxct:on over 9
Combination patrols ........ . 51
Communications ......... . 18, 35
Conduct, persotial . 6
COUFLESIES ovvrerreenrenne 8
Credentials, Issuance . 66
Criminal Investigatiofn .....oceovevooeeeemveennicanee 58
Desk sergeant:
DDUTIES avvmrrenerrmemrreresrieeeirsaneressrenssaessneess 24
# Functions .......... . 29
Detention of offenders .. 30
Dignitaries, guarding .... 60
Disaster relief ............. " 63
Disciplinary patrols ..c.ceuvvreeroorecsirrmiirsiens 49
Disorders:
Civil disturbances .....cocevvvecvvvrerrvrerenine 62
Involving military persounel 61
Dispaosition of prisoners... 30
Duties:
Desk sergeant . 24
Jailer ..o, 27
Military lelCE 3

Patrol sergeant ...
Police cletk......... 25

Provost narshal . 3
Provost sergeant .... 21
Unit commander .. 4
Duty OfiCEL ovviviserreeeeeerieereeeeenerimirrireninnes 21, 29
EqUIpmEnt .oovvvviveerinrvermrescoereeecreeere e 20
Federal agencles, liaison with...coereevnrorens 10

L]

17,32



Paragraph

Female members of Armed Forces, jurisdic-

LIOTI OVEL ©vrveemreivrererrerrererersssrrsrmirsseennens
Fitearms, use .....
First aid, renderi
Fiscal regulation
Fixed posts ..c......
Food hoarding ....ccocevvriiveiviniriee e
Foor patrols:

Approaching individual ...oc.ocoovvmnnenns 40
Disposition ... e mera e nna 17,38
Entering pubhc ]:n.uldmgs . 39
Firearms, use «.....cccevvermns . 43
First aid ......... 44
Making arrests . . 41
Observarions ........eveeeeeene . 39
Paiting of military police 36
Position on sidewalk ....... 39
Reports ovvvvveeeeevrennns 45
Riot club, use . - 42
Rortation of mllltaty pohcemen R 37
Securing PLiSONErs .ve.r.. 41
Transporting prisoners ...... 41
Funcuons in theatcrs of ope:ataons (See
“theaters of operations’™)
Guarding dignitaries ......ocooviieinmeienenenns 60
Handcuffing prisoner .....cce.ccomrmennnninne. 41
Headquarters: :
LOCAtION oo 15
OPEration .ooovviveeiieiiiie v e v rr e eer e 29-35
Organizatior. .......eceveiiin e 16, 23-28
Identification. of prostitutes .. 59
Information centers ............. 54
Injured persons ............ . 32
Interrogation of offenders...........ccccoccvieeceea 30
JRILEE  oeeeevceee e s em e et aans 27
Judo .......... 41
Jurisdiction 9
LIZISOM  wrveeerriiineneerermeesiriee s mesmesreremamsses s emrr i 10
Maps .. 29,38
Mnlntary o&enders agamst “ivil laws.... ........ 57
Motor patrols:
Combination ... 51
Disciplinary ... 49
Function ....... e 17,46
ROVIIE oerrereesereememrincemsmesamenmeoreie e aneeess 49

24,33
. 55

52
17,47
49

75



Paragraph

SUPEIVISING weevvererrre e 50

Navy, liaison with e 10
Notebook, use.......... 45

Observation, by patrol ..ol 39
fhice :
Provost Marshal ..o 2]
Military Police ..........
Officers, jurisdiction over .. 9
“Off lmits™ ..ooceevvieecrvveinecee . 3, 3, 11,

Offenders:
Handling .ooeeoveeeiieeie e 41
PLOCESSINE  covvreiviieeeeiie e sreeceeae e 30
Qrganization:
Headquarters .....cocoeoviveeeececeevsinnrenn.. 16, 23-28
Parrol: ... 17

Pairing military police . .....ocooeiiviiroiininiens 36
Pasgses, (SSHANCE ....ceceeriereeieeernsirieeriesieenaeenee 34, GG
Patrols:
Motor ... 17, 46-51
TIAAC e, 4748

Patrol sergeant, duties ........ccoceorvvocerennirienenee 26
Pennl institutions..........
Police cletk, duties .....
Position on sidewalk ........
Price control regulatmns..

Procuring, methods used by’ prostltutes.
Prostitution, control of . TN
Protective custody ....
Provisional pass ....
Provost marshal, duties .
Provost sergeant, dutles
Public buildings, entering ........... ”
Public carriers, military pohce {7 VO

QUELTELS —.vveeesesreeeee e sreeere e 19

RaAdios ..oovveeeiiivioiiiieeerecoveeeeeeise e veree oo 18433
Rations .....cccov..

Reconnaissance ..
Records
Refugees

76

Page
50
47

10
45

35

19
22

8
2,4,13,
58, 69

37
27

16, 22



Paragraph

Registration
Individuals woveoieiie e e 635
Vehicles ..... . a7
Relief, disaster . 63
RepOIts  covvvivicmenemcmnen s 45
Reserve ... 17,52-33
Responsibility for patrolling area... 12
Riot club . 42
Riots . 62
Romtmg mllxzary pohce 37
Roving patrols ..., werb e en et 49
Sanitary regulations........coovevmueectecerenrennenion 70
Searching prisoners... . 30,41
Securing prisoner .. 41
Sick, handling ..o 32
Special protective custody. 72
Stationaty patrols............ 17
Starion derails ...... 55
Stockades, operation .. 69
Supervising patrols ..., 50
Supervision:
By officers and noncommmsmned officers 22
OFf civil POlice ...ocvrreeeeeremeserreeesereeeens 71
Taking pPrisoners ..o icesennsmeeeiins 41
Telephone - 35
Teletype 35
Theaters of operations, additionaj functions:
Control of reflgees ..ooovveeeevieeereecenencns 68
Enforcement of regularions...... 70
Issuance of passes and credentials. 66
Operation of penal institurions ..... 69
Registration of individuvals....... 65
Registration of vehicles ....... 67
Special protective custody ... 72
Supetvision of civil police ... 71
Traffic PAtrols veeeceeeeermveeermnnneens ... 4748
Train details........c.c......... SG
Transient m:hraty pohce 33
‘Transporting prisoner... 41
Troops, jurisdiction over ............................ a9
Unit commander, duaties......ccmeeeeerereierierinnns . 4

J U, 5. GOYERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE; 1945522041



